made to support the capture and delivery of growth opportunities. Operational throughput of our standard cryogenic
and magnet systems has been constrained by a diversion of resources towards completing the withdrawal from more
complex bespoke systems, which now make up a much smaller component of the business. Difficulties in obtaining UK
export licences for cryogenic systems for quantum research in China have negatively impacted year‑on‑year growth.
These issues have resulted in a fall in constant currency profit of 21.1% and a 480‑basis point reduction in adjusted
operating margin to 12.9% for the segment. Good order growth for our cryogenic systems, especially from North
America and Europe, is expected to contribute to an improved trading performance for the 2023/24 financial year.

Service & Healthcare margin increased by 40 basis points to 31.1% (2022: 30.7%). At constant currency, the margin was
30.4%, a decrease of 30 basis points.

Transaction and translation currency effects (including the impact of transactional currency hedging) have increased
reported adjusted operating profit by £5.3m when compared to blended hedged exchange rates for the prior period.

£m
Materials &

Characterisation
Research &

Discovery
Service &

Healthcare Total

Adjusted operating profit: 2021/22 26.1 21.3 18.9 66.3

Constant currency growth 11.8 (4.5) 1.6 8.9

Currency 2.6 1.2 1.5 5.3

Adjusted operating profit: 2022/23 40.5 18.0 22.0 80.5

Adjusted operating margin1: 2021/22 14.1% 17.7% 30.7% 18.1%

Adjusted operating margin1: 2022/23 17.3% 12.9% 31.1% 18.1%

Adjusted operating margin1 (constant currency): 2022/23 17.1% 12.9% 30.4% 18.0%

1. Adjusted margin is calculated as adjusted operating profit divided by revenue. Adjusted margin at constant currency is defined as adjusted operating profit at

constant currency divided by revenue at constant currency.

Statutory operating profit and margin

Statutory operating profit grew by 49.9% to £72.4m (2022: £48.3m), representing an operating profit margin of 16.3%
(2022: 13.2%). Statutory operating profit is after the amortisation and impairment of acquired intangible assets;
other significant non‑recurring items; and the mark‑to‑market of financial derivatives. The growth was driven by